amounts of additions and deductions for the reporting period. Actual amounts could differ from those
estimates.

 The various retirement plans utilize various investment instruments. Investment securities, in
general, are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, credit, and overall market volatility. Due
to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is reasonably possible that changes
in the value of investment securities will occur in the near term and that such change could materially
affect the amounts reported in the statements of plan net position. Changes in the value of investment
securities could affect the future funding status of the plans or require additional contributions to
maintain the current funding status.

2 - PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS

 The Board has restated the assets, liabilities, additions, deductions and transfers, revenues,
expenses, and the net position of TDCRS as of and for the year ended June 30, 2011, to adjust
certain balances previously reported related to forfeiture activity, which were not reported in
accordance with GAAP. As a result the following balances for the year ended June 30, 2012 have
been restated (in thousands):

As

Previously As

Reported Adjustments Restated

Total assets 319,609$   (173)$   319,436$

Total liabilities 173   10,229   10,402

Net position 319,436$   (10,402)$   309,034$

Teachers' Defined Contribution Retirement System

FINANCIAL SECTION

35

WEST VIRGINIA CONSOLIDATED PUBLIC RETIREMENT BOARD
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

2 - PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS (Continued)

As

Previously As

Reported Adjustments Restated

Total additions 20,227$   3,046$   23,273$

Total deductions and transfers 9,006   3,930   12,936

Net increase in plan net position 11,221   (884)   10,337

Net position held in trust for pension benefits,

beginning of year 308,215   (9,518)   298,697

Net position held in trust for pension benefits,

end of year 319,436$   (10,402)$   309,034$

Teachers' Defined Contribution Retirement System

3 - PLAN DESCRIPTIONS AND CONTRIBUTION INFORMATION

  Funding policies for all plans have been established by and are changed from time-to-time by

action of the State Legislature. While contribution rates are legislatively determined, actuarial
valuations are performed to assist the Board and the State Legislature in determining contribution
rates. The following information is provided for general information purposes only. Plan participants
should refer to the respective West Virginia State Code Section for more complete information.